
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 18 April 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: LH 3.30 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin   Direct Dial: 0115 876 3288 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD  
Report of Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development 
and Growth 
 

3 - 8 

4  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

5  OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

9 - 12 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

Trusts and Charities Committee -  18  April 2016 
   

 Title of paper: Option Agreement – Land and Buildings on Iremonger Road 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

David Bishop, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Corporate Director of Development 
and Growth 
Kevin Shutter, Director of Strategic 
Assets and Property 

Wards affected: Bridge 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Richard Cox, Principal Estates Surveyor 
Email: Richard.cox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8763074 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Malcolm Townroe, Head of Legal Services 
Georgina Lewis, Finance Analyst 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report seeks approval for Bridge Estate to enter into an option agreement which will enable 
progress to the realisation of the development potential of the subject site. If the option is exercised 
Bridge Estate will receive a capital receipt. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To enter in to an option agreement with UKPP Developments Ltd enabling it to purchase 
Bridge Estate’s freehold interest in 1.15 acres of land and buildings on Iremonger Road on 
terms set out in the Exempt Appendix 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The granting of the option to UKPP Developments Ltd will enable it to progress 

development proposals for this site. A capital receipt will be payable to Bridge Estate 
if the option is exercised. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Richard.cox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
  
2.1 Bridge Estate owns the freehold interest in a 1.15 acre site on Iremonger Road 

subject to two leases to Henton and Chattell Ltd producing a fixed ground rent of 
£298.50 per annum. One lease expires in 2048, the other in 2121. 

        The site has a long, prominent frontage to Nottingham Canal a short distance north of 
Trent Bridge. The site is allocated as a development site in the current local plan. 

        To provide UKPP Developments Ltd with the security to incur the substantial costs 
associated with the detailed design work and planning application for its development 
proposals, it requires the security of an option agreement. 

         Heads of Terms have been agreed for the option and are set out in the Exempt 
Appendix 

 
 

3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To not enter in to the option agreement. This option was rejected as it would not 

result in the potential for a capital receipt which could be used to increase rental 
income for Bridge Estate. 

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Finance comments are included in the Exempt Appendix. 
 
 Advice provided by Georgina Lewis (Finance Analyst) on 05/04/2016. 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 Provided that the proposed option is on terms recommended in a written report by a 

suitably qualified surveyor to be in the best interests of the charity then the 
recommendation raises no significant legal issues and is supported.  

 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COMMENTS (FOR DECISION RELATING 

TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA 
COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 This is a report of the Director of Strategic Assets therefore further Property 

comments are not required  
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because the decision does not impact on policies, services or 

functions. 
  
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 Page 4



 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Property Records
Development

Loxley House
Station Street

Nottingham NG2 3NG
Tel : 0115 8763000

Fax : 0115 8763130

CLOSE

STREET
IR

EM
ON

GE
R 

RO
AD

MEADOW LANE

RYEHILL STREET

6

8

5

7

1

3

PH

The

37

23

13

14

15

25

22

(PH)
House

Court

160

Brewery

Stan
d

Joinery

154 to 156

1

7

1

Stand

Stand

SM

Posts

TCB

26.5m

24.7m

24.4m
ASHLING

MEADOWMEADOWARKWRIGHT WALK

MEA
DOW LA

NE

9

4

2

24

16

12

26

21

Trent

Ashling

Meadow

152

Navigation

8

13

14

L Tw
r

Nottingham Canal

Slop
ing

 maso
nry

County Football Ground

Towing Path

24.1m

25.5m

25.0m

I
Scale @ A4 =

0 10 205
Meters

1:1,150

© Crown copyright and database right 2016. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317
Nikita Thakrar 01/04/2016

Iremonger Road

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD
	Appendix - Iremonger Road map

	5 OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 3.30 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 April 2016 from 14.30 - 14.45 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor David Smith 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 

Richard Cox Principal Estate Surveyor 

Noel McMenamin Governance Officer 

Thomas Straw Financial Manager Capital 

 
49  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Hartshorne (personal) 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the Chair was taken by Councillor Glyn Jenkins, Vice-
Chair. 
 
50  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
51  OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategic Assets and Property, 
seeking approval to enter into an option agreement on land and buildings on 
Iremonger Road. 
 
Richard Cox, Principal Estates Surveyor introduced the report, making the following 
points: 
 
(a) the Bridge Estate owns the freehold interest in a 1.15 acre site on Iremonger 

Road, and is subject to 2 long term leases to Henton and Chattell Ltd, yielding a 
fixed ground rent of £298.50 per annum; 

 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 18.04.16 

2 

(b) UKPP Developments Ltd has expressed an interest in acquiring the site, and 
their initial development proposals have been positively received by Planning 
colleagues; 

 
(c) UKPP Developments Ltd will need to incur substantial costs for design work 

and planning application submissions, and seek the security of an option 
agreement to progress its plans; 

 
(d) should the option be exercised, the Bridge Estate will receive a favourable 

capital receipt, detailed in the exempt appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee strongly supported the proposal, considering it a beneficial 
development for the Bridge Estate. 
 
RESOLVED to agree to enter into an option agreement with UKPP 
Developments Ltd enabling it to purchase Bridge Estate’s freehold interest in 
1.15 acres of land and buildings on Iremonger Road on terms set out in the 
exempt appendix. 
 
52  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
53  OPTIONS AGREEMENT - IREMONGER ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
RESOLVED to note the exempt appendix. 
 


